01-20	Docket No.: BROOK.1029
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)	1EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼ 10264	19333 ▼ ▼ ▼
	k Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Kenneth David Harris, Jr. Joseph Geringer Timothy L. Trzepacz Rudy Woodard	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Brookstone Purchasing, Inc.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	22 X 99 X 90 X 90 X 90 X 90 X 90 X 90 X
3. Nature of conveyance:	Otro - 4 Address - 17 Diverside Street
	Street Address: 17 Riverside Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	e
☐ Other	City: Nashua State: NH ZIP: 03062
Execution Date: 12/23/03; 12/23/03; 12/29/03; 1/7/04	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
If this document is being filed together with a new applic A. Patent Application No.(s) 01/14/2004 MBIZUNES 00000043 29197114 01 FC:8021 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Peter A. Nieves	B. Patent No.(s) S attached? Yes No 29197114 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Hayes Soloway P.C.	8. Deposit account number:
	08-1391
175 Canal Street City: Manchester State: NH ZIP: 0310	
DC	O NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in of the original document. \[\begin{align*} \text{V} &	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Peter A. Nieves	January 9, 2004
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including or	Signature Date Diver sheet, attachments, and document:
Mall documents to be recor Mail Stop Ass	rded with required cover sheet information to: signment Recordation Services ademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 PATENT

/	Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee) Docket No. BROOK.1029					
This is un As	signment of the following rights, title a	nd interest: (check all that apply):				
Ø	United States of America rights, title a	nd interest in the invention				
Ü	Foreign rights, title and interest in the	invention				
	United States Patent Application Serie					
•	Date of Execution: Date of Filing:					
u	United States Provisional Putent Appl	ication Serial No.				
	United States Parant No(x).	The second secon				
Ľ	International (PCT) Patent Application					
	Other (specify)					
Title of the i	nvertion					
ALL TERRA						
y. ».	4.1					
1	·					
L						
Inventors (a	ssignory)					
	Name	Address				
Kenneth D	avid Harris, Jr.	1 Clocklower Place, Nashua, NH 03060				
Joseph Go	ringer	7 Kinsman Lane, Merrimack, NH 03054				
Timothy L	Тггерасг	19 Maverick Drive, Auburn, NH 03032				
Rudy Woo	Rudy Woodard 6 Edgerly Place, Boston, MA 02116					
						
		 				
L						
Assignee						
	Name	Address				
Brookston	o Purchasing, Inc.	17 Riverside Street, Nashua, New Hamp	shire 03062			
L		1Dags 1 of A 1	ASO WHEVE)			

90.9

Jan 5 2004 15:21

Fax:603-577-8009

BROOKSTONE RE

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. BROOK.1029

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby arrign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters. Putent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for putents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee:

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Putent and Tradamark Office to Issue any United Sizes Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any relissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense,

Inventors' Signatures (if Naturization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	espica, ao not sign here and proceed to next page)
Kenneth David Harris, Jr.	Signature/Dats //
Joseph Geringer	ament lang / Jun 23 12/0
Timothy L. Trzepacz	1 losge 7 5" 1 /12/25h
Rudy Woodard	

Page 2 of 4

REEL: 014883 FRAME: 0160

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention][[Docket No.
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)][НКООК.1029
Notarization		
(Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facts switches of execution put	73H(IRI 10 3.	5 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 23 day of pre in the year 03		_
" Nachua Parents),,	fun James
(Signali	ure of Inve	(iar)
11001010010		0
Country of Hills borough		
Bafora ma personally appeared Kenneth David Harris, Jr.		
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also texecute the same this 23.48 day of Decomber in the year	-	<u> </u>
Of IPAN - Day		
Notary Public - New Hampshire My Commission Expires October 8, 2007	6	20.
[N	ounty I'ubh	Julian State of the State of th
Fixecuted this 23rd day of December, in the year 2003	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	0	
Signal Signal	(we of the	ulor)
State of New Horny Saire		Street Comments
County of Hills borong		
Referentia negratially annuoused		
Refore me personally appeared. Joseph Geringer who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also t	represant	ed that he or she is undborreed to
execute the same this 23 day of DECEMBER, in the year	200	
	.	The state of the s
Swant	س مسيد	De la companya della companya della companya de la companya della
Executed this a day of \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	votary Pūbl	(IC)
W Nashus 29 Dec		
Congress of the Congress of th	Here of Inve	inlar)
State of New Hampshire		
Country of Hillsborough		garanta a sa Garanta
Before me personally appeared Timothy L. Trzepacz		
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also execute the same this 27 Me day of The last to the same	represen	ted that he or the is authorized t
execute the same this 37th day of December, in the year	20 O	
SUSAN E. FARINA	9 ~	a -)
Notary Public - New Hampshire My Commission Expires October 9, 2007	Noin Proto	(III)

[Page 3 of 4]

	Rights, Title and I le inventors; sing	Interest in Invention gle assignee)	Docket No. BROOK.1029
(Although notarization is not	necessary, it will be consid	Notarization dured prima facie evidence of execution pursuant	u 10 35 U.S.C. 261.;
Executed this 7+4	duy of Janu	and a	
sincer New Hamp		(Signiture of	'Inventor)
Country of Hills bon	•		Charlist March
Refore me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this 7 + L	ing instrument to be	e a free act and deed and also repre-	
SUSAN E. FAF Notary Public - Now I My Commission Expires C	Hampehire .	Suca 2 "	Table)
Exocuted this at	day of	, in the year	The state of the s
शबाद ्री :		(Signature of	Inventor)
County of			
Before me personally appeared who neknowledged the foregoe execute the same this		e a free act and deed and also tepre. in the year	seated that he or she is authorized to
- 1974 hadrahan 1984		(Nothry	Public)
Issuented this ut	day of	, in the year	
State of		(Signature of	(Inventor)
County of			
Refore me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoexecute the same this	d ping laxteument to be day of	e a free act and deed and also repre- in the year	sented that he or she is unthorized to
		(Nótdiy	Public)
:		The second secon	

[Page 4 of 4]

20.9 O4:6f 4002 e net e008-172-803:xel

BBOOKSIONE BE

PATENT

RECORDED: 01/09/2004